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MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 771

ANSWERED ON 4TH DECEMBER, 2025


STATUS AND PROGRESS OF GREENFIELD HIGHWAYS


771.  SHRI DURAI VAIKO:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:

(a) the current status of the Trichy-Karur-Coimbatore Greenfield Highway project, Chennai-Trichy-Tuticorin Greenfield Highway project, Trichy Semi-Access Controlled Ring Road project (Jeeyapuram-Panchapur-Thuvakudi) and status of completion of the Palpannai-Thuvakudi service road on the Trichy-Thanjavur National Highway (NH);

and

(b) the steps being taken to expedite the execution of these projects to improve connectivity and facilitate economic development in the region?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) & (b)     The process for preparation of Detailed Project Report (DPR)

has been initiated for (i) Karur - Coimbatore (ii) Chennai-Trichy-Madurai corridor and (iii) Trichy Ring Road. The decision of the project implementation will be taken based on the outcome of DPR, requirement of connectivity, traffic density and synergy with PM Gati Shakti Master Plan. The land acquisition process for Palpannai-Thuvakudi service road on the Trichy-Thanjavur section has also been initiated.

*****

